

No. 20-444

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

United States of America,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Michael Andrew Gary,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Kimberly Harvey Albro  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
1901 Assembly Street, Suite 200  
Columbia, SC 29201

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian H. Fletcher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The question presented has minimal practical import .....	5
A. This issue arises in only a narrow sliver of felon-in-possession prosecutions .....	6
B. The Fourth Circuit’s holding imposes no significant burden on the federal courts .....	9
II. The <i>Rehaif</i> error here is a poor setting in which to expound upon the plain-error doctrine .....	10
A. The plain-error standard should not apply here at all .....	11
B. Mr. Gary would satisfy the Government’s proposed standard .....	14
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is correct .....	18
A. The constitutional error at Mr. Gary’s plea colloquy affected his substantial rights .....	18
B. The error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of judicial proceedings.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	20, 21
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	22
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	14
<i>LeBron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	11
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Ct. of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000) .....	24
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	19
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	21, 22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 2199622 (E.D.N.C. May 6, 2020) .....	7
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	10
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	13
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	26
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	24
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	11
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	19, 25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Asmer</i> , 2020 WL 6827829 (D.S.C. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Belk</i> , 346 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Blick</i> , 408 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 7062467 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Colon-Pagan</i> , 1 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. David</i> , 83 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 24
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	9, 14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 120 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 126 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Kind</i> , 194 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 116 F.3d 994 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kyle</i> , 734 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 267 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	12
<i>United States v. Marc</i> , 806 Fed. Appx. 820 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc</i> granted, 828 Fed. Appx. 923 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 105 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olender</i> , 338 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 587 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 940 F.2d 710 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>United States v. Speight</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 160 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Uscanga-Mora</i> , 562 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 137 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Wyles</i> , 102 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	21, 23, 24

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	11
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause .....	19

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	i, 1, 14
18 U.S.C. § 924(a) .....	i, 1
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-20 .....	1, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30(C) .....	1

## Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	2, 4, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	3, 24, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	25

## Other Authorities

Carroll, Jenny E., <i>Pretrial Detention in the Time of Covid-19</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 59 (2020).....	16
Kilgore, James William, <i>Understanding Mass Incarceration</i> (2015) .....	8
King, Nancy J. & Michael E. O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).....	7
Klein, Susan R., et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015).....	7
Street, Lindsay, <i>Some Say It's Time to Review the Efficacy of Jail Bonds</i> , Statehouse Rep't (Dec. 3, 2020).....	16
